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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report has been prepared by SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
(SOMA) on behalf of Mr. Mo Mashhoon, the property owner of 5725 Thomihill
Drive, Oakland, California (“the Site” as shown in Figure 1). The Site is currently
an active ARCO station that is located in an area consisting primarily of
commercial and residential land uses.

This report summarizes the results of the Second Quarter 2005 groundwater
monitoring event conducted at the Site on April 12, 2005. included in this report
are the results of the physical and chemical properties measured in the field for
each groundwater sample. The physical and chemical properties consisted of
measurements of pH, temperature, and electrical conductivity (EC). Also
included in this report are the results of the laboratory analyses for each
groundwater sample, which was analyzed for:

e Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g),

* Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenes (collectively referred to as

BTEX),

Methy! tertiary Butyl Ether (MIBE),

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH- d)

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil {TPH-mo),

Gasoline oxygenates, which consisted of teri-Butyl-Alcohol (TBA), Di-

Isopropyl Ether (DIPE), Ethyl tertiary Butyl Ether (ETBE), Methyl tert-Amyl

Ether (TAME), Ethanol, and

¢ Lead scavengers, which consisted of 1,2 Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA) and
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB).

* O ® @

The groundwater monitoring activities for this quarter were performed in
accordance with the general guidelines of the California Regional Water Quality
Conirol Board (CRWQCB) and the Alameda County Health Care Services -
Agency (ACHCSA).

Appendix A details the groundwater monitoring procedures used during the
Second Quarter 2005 monitoring event.

1.1 Previous Activities

In November 1998, Penn Environmental removed a 550-gallon stesl
underground waste oil tank (WOT) from the Site. Soil samples collected from
the WOT excavation contained up to 1,100,000 ug/Kg of TPH-g, 2,700,000
ng/Kg of TPH-d, and 4,200,000 pg/Kg of TPH-Mo.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc,




On February 4, 1999, Penn Environmental over-excavated the contaminated soil
surrounding the former WOT. Aqua Science Engineers, Inc., (ASE} collected
confirmation soil samples from two sidewalls of the excavation. The only
compound detected in one of these two soil samples was MIBE at 40 pug/Kg.

In July 1999, ASE drilled borehole BH-A in the vicinity of the former WOT. On
September 6, 2000, ASE drilled soil boreholes BH-B and BH-C, On October 23,
2000, ASE drilled soil boreholes BH-D and BH-E. ASE also collected water
samples from Temescal Creek. No hydrocarbons were detected in the water
sample collected from Temescal Creek. Figure 2 shows the locations of the
borings. ‘

On March 1 and 2, 2004, SOMA oversaw the advancement of nine temporary
well boreholes, HP-1 through HP-7, HP-9 and HP-10 by Gregg Drilling & Testing
(Gregg). Due to the excessive traffic hazards and the disruption of local traffic
flow posed by advancing HP-8 in the middle of the street, this borehole was not
drilled. Groundwater samples were collected following the completion of each
temporary well borehole. The locations of the boreholes are shown in Figure 2.

During the Site’s investigation activities, Gregg decommissioned the three
existing on-site wells installed inside the UST cavity, under the supervision of
SOMA. On March 12, 2004, Woodward Drilling installed three monitoring wells:
SOMA-1, SOMA-2 and SOMA-3. On March 18, 2004, licensed surveyors from
Kier & Wright surveyed the casing elevations of the monitoring welis and water
level elevations along Temescal Creek. Kier & Wright performed a horizontal and
vertical survey on the wells in accordance with the requirements set forth by the
State for the GeoTracker database. On April 7, 2004, Gregg developed the
recently installed monitoring wells. Figure 2 shows the locations of the monitoring
wells. - :

The results of the March 2004 investigation and details of the well installations
are presented in SOMA’s report "Soil and Groundwater Investigation and

Monitoring Well Installation Report at 5725 Thornhill Drive, Qakland, California”,
dated April 16, 2004.

2.0 RESULTS

The following sections provide the results of the field measurements and
laboratory analyses for the April 12, 2005 groundwater monitoring event.

2.1 Field Measurements

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.

2




Table 1 presents the calculated groundwater elevations, as well as the depth to
groundwater in each monitoring well. As shown in Table 1, the depth to
groundwater ranged from 4.72 feet in SOMA-1 to 6.28 feet in SOMA-2. The
corresponding groundwater elevations ranged from 566.90 feet in SOMA-3 to
571.75 feet in SOMA-1.

A contour map of the groundwater elevations for the Second Quarter 2005
monitoring event is presented in Figure 3. As Figure 3 illustrates, groundwater
flows southwesterly across the Site, with an average gradient of 0.063 feet/feet.

Since the previous monitoring event (First Quarter 2005), the groundwater
elevations have decreased across the Site. The variations in the groundwater
elevations can be attributed to seasonal climatological conditions.

The field notes in Appendix B show the detailed measurements of the physical
and chemical parameters of the groundwater for each well during the Second
Quarter 2005 monitoring event.

2.2 Laboratory Analyses

Table 1 presents the results of the laboratory analyses for hydrocarbons, BTEX,
and MIBE for the groundwater samples collected during the Second Quarter
2005 monitoring event. Previous site investigation data is also shown in Table 1
to depict the Site’s overall conditions for hydrocarbons and MiBE. :

As shown in Table 1, during the Second Quarter 2005 monitoring event, TPH-g
was below the Iaboratory reporting limit in wells SOMA-1 and SOMA-3 and was
detected at 5,960 ug/L in well SOMA-2.

Figure 4 displays the contour map of TPH-g concentrations in the groundwater.
TPH-g contentrations analyzed from previous hydropunch data are also included
in Figure 4. This better illustrates the overall influence of the southwesterly
groundwater flow direction from the UST cavity and pump islands to the off-site
regions. The most impacted TPH-g region appears to be southwest of the pump
islands.

As shown in Table 1, TPH-d was below the laboratory reporting limit in welis
SOMA-1 and SOMA-3. TPH-d was detected in well SOMA-2 at 1,200 ug/L. The
TPH-d result in well SOMA-2 may be misrepresented due to lighter hydrocarbons
that were present during the analytical testing. The diesel analytical result also
did not match that of a standard diesel pattern. The

laboratory designated these variations by using an “L” flag for the presence of
lighter hydrocarbons and a “Y” flag for the variation in the diesel pattern. The

| e inclidead i / " O et hi ix for frutl
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clarification. Figure 5 displays the contour map of TPH-d concentrations in the

groundwater as analyzed for the Second Quarter 2005 monitoring event. TPH-d
concentrations analyzed from previous hydropunch data are also included in
Figure 5. This better illustrates the overall influence of the southwesterly
groundwater flow direction from the UST cavity and pump islands to the off-site
regions. Similar to the TPH-~g plume, the most impacted region appears to be
southwest of the pump islands.

As shown in Table 1, during the Second Quarter 2005 monitoring event, TPH-mo
was below the laboratory reporting limit throughout the Site. Figure 6 displays
the contour map of TPH-mo concentrations in the groundwater. TPH-mo
concentrations analyzed from previous hydropunch data are also included in
Figure 6. This better illustrates the overall influence of the southwesterly
groundwater flow direction from the UST cavity and pump islands to the off-site
regions. The most impacted TPH-mo region appears io be northwest of the
pump islands. The TPH-mo plume does not appear to have impacted the off-site
regions to the exient as the TPH-g and TPH-d plumes have,

As shown in Table 1, during the Second Quarter 2005 monitoring event, all
BTEX analytes were below the laboratory reporting limit in wells SOMA-1 and
SOMA-3. In well SOMA-2, only low BTEX analytes were detected, and toluene
was below the laboratory reporting limit. Figure 7 displays the map of benzene
concentrations in the groundwater. This figure better illustrates that groundwater
has been impacted to a lesser extent by benzene than by other hydrocarbons.

As shown in Table 1, during the Second Quarter 2005 moenitoring event, MtBE
was detected in all of the groundwater sampies coliected during the Second
Quarter 2005 monitoring event. During the Second Quarter 2005 monitoring
event, MiBE was detected at a maximum level southwest of the pump islands, in
well SOMA-2 at 241 ug/l. Figure 8 displays the contour map of MtBE
concentrations in the groundwater using EPA Method 8260B. MtBE
concentrations analyzed from previous hydropunch data are also included in
Figure 8. This better illustrates the overall infiuence of the southwesterly
groundwater flow direction from the UST cavity and pump islands to the off-site
regions. The most impacted MtBE region appsars to be southwest of the pump
islands.

Table 2 presents the analytical results for gasoline oxygenates and lead
scavengers. As shown in Table 2, with the exception of trace concentrations of
TBA and TAME in SOMA-2, all gasoline oxygenate and lead scavenger
constituents were below the laboratory reporting limit in the groundwater samples
collected during the Second Quarter 2005 monitoring event.

Appendix C contains the laboratory report and COC form from the Second
Quarter 2005 monitoring event.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.
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3.0 CONCLUSIONS & R'ECOMMENDATIONS

The findings of the Second Quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring event can be
summarized as follows:

e The groundwater flow direction is southwesterly across the Site, at a
gradient of approximately 0.063 feet/feet.

* In general, the most impacted well appears to be SOMA-2, which is the
most downgradient well.

+ Based on previous site investigations, both hydrocarbon and MiIBE
plumes have migrated southwesterly off-site with the flow of groundwater.
SOMA is planning to conduct an extensive investigation to further
determine the extent of the off-site contamination and degree of hydraulic
connection between water-bearing zones and Temescal Creek.
Depending upon the results of the investigation, more groundwater
monitoring wells may be installed.

4.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

This report is the summary of work done by SOMA, including observations and
descriptions of the Site’s conditions. It includes the analytical results produced by
Pacific Analytical Laboratory in Alameda, California and Curtis and Tompkins,
Ltd, in Berkeley, California for the current groundwater monitoring event. The
number and location of the wells were selected to provide the required
information, but may not be completely representative of the entire site's
conditions. All conclusions and recommendations are based on the results of the
laboratory analysis. Conclusions beyond those specifically stated in this
document should not be inferred from this report.

SOMA warrants that the services provided were done in accordance with the
generally accepted practices in the environmental engineering and consulting
field at the time of this sampling.

SOMA Eenvironmental Engineering, Inc.
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SOMA Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

Table 1

& Analytical Results (Hydrocarhons, BTEX, & MtBE)
5725 Thornhill Drive,Oakland California

Top of

SOMA-2

<0.5

Casing Depth to Groundwater TPH-g TPH-d TPH-mo | Benzene Toluene 55:1:3:;6' X;:t:és T;Sni\
Elevation Groundwater Elevation " (pgfl) {ngiL) {ngfLl) {pgit) (gL} (ng/L) (hgiL) \(ﬂu “L,
Monitoring Well Date (feet} {feet) (faet) A
SOMAA Apr-04 576,47 5.75 570.72 63 <50 <300 <05 <0.5 <05 77
Jul-04 576.47 6.21 570.26 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9.1
Oct-04 576.47 5.76 570.71 <50 <1,0 <1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.4
Jan-05 576.47 373 572.74 <50 200 HY 900 <0.5 <0.5 47
576.47 4.72 571.75 i <0.5

7.49

Apr-0d 575.50 7.40 568.10 1,000 | 69GLY <300 <0.5 <0.5 52 0.9 1,000
Jut-04 575.50 7.92 567.58 1500 | 710Ly | <300 8OC <0.5 15C 29C 740
Oct-04 575.50 7.62 567.88 955 790 LY <1.0 <25 <2.5 <25 <5 785
Jan-05 575.50 570 569.80 3700 | 2100LY | 380 37 <2.0 35 102 310
Apr-05 575.50 6.28 569.22 5960 | 1200Ly | <300 1.19 <0.5 20.6 25 241

575.92

SOMA-3 Apr-04 X
Jul-04 575.92 7.95 567.97 130 120 LY <300 <{}.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 9.1
Oct-04 575.92 7.60 568.32 57 280 LY <1.0 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2 11.3
Jan-05 572.92 545 367.47 140 210Y <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.8
Apr-05 572.92 6.02 566.90 <200 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 4.53
"Iirev]ouss_l'telnvestigaaz? i
BH-A T Jul-29 NM NM NM 1,700 10,000 4,700 NA NA NA NA NA
BH-B Sep-00 NM NM NM 12,000 11,000 11,000 NA NA NA NA 4,300
BH-C Sep-00 NM NM NM 7,300 25,000 620 NA NA NA NA 5,300
BH-D Sep-00 NM NM N 13,000 110,000 18,000 NA NA NA NA 16,000
BH-E Sep-00 NM NM NM NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA 730
HP-1 Mar-04 NM NM NM 4,200 5,900 11,000 Ni NI NI NI 11
HP-2 Mar-04 NM M (81 360 10,000 58,000 N1 Ml NI N 20
HP-3 Mar-04 NM NM NM~ <50 3,500 3,500 NI NI NI NI <0.5
HP-4 Mar-04 NM NM N <50 740 8,300 NI NI NI NI <(.5
HP-5 Mar-04 NM NM NM 6,700 3,600 - G50 NI NI NI Ni 33
HP-6 Mar-04 NM NM NM 250 370 730 NI NI N NI 8
HP-7 Mar-04 NM NM NM <50 1,600 1,400 NI NI NI NI <0.5
HP-9 Mar-04 NM NM N <50 160 1,700 NI NI NI NI 440
HP-10 Mar-04 NM NM Lt 9,700 21,000 5,700 NI NI NI NI 1,100
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SOMA Historical Groundwater Elevation Data

Table 1

& Analytical Results (Hydrocarbons, BTEX, & MtBE)
§725 Thornhill Drive,Qakiand California

Top of . R
Casing Depth 10 Groundwafer TPH-Q TPH-d TPH-mo Benzene Toluene Ethy'- Total MIBE
) i Benzene | Xylenes 52608
Elevation | Groundwater Elevation (ngil) (ngL) {ngiL) {ugiL} (gl (ng/L) (ugiL) faesf
Monitoring Well|  Date {feet) {feet) (feet) »a o R

Notes:

<. not detected at or above laboratory reporting timits.

C: Presenca confirmed, but RPD between coiumns exceeds 40%.
H: Heavier hydrocarbons cantributed to the quantitation.

L:  Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation.

NA: Not Analyzed or Data Not Available
NI Mot Inputted, only lab data for hydrocarbens and MtBE is shown in this table.
Y: Sample exhibits chromatographic pattem which did not resemble standard.

The Second Quarter 2004 was the first ime SOMA monitored the site.

Boring BH-A was drilled by Aqua Science Engineers (ASE) in July 1998, Borings BH-B & BH-C,and BH-D & BH-E drilled by ASE in September 2000 and October 2000, respectively.
Hydropunches HP-1 to HP-7, HP-3, HP-10 drilled by SOMA in March 2004.
The boring and hydropunch data is shown in this table to further ilustate the overall site conditions.
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Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results

Gasoline Oxygenates & Lead Scavengers
5725 Thornhill Drive,Qakland California

SOMA-3

<10

Monitoring TBA DIPE | ETBE | TAME |[1,2-DCA| EDB | Ethanol
Well Date | (pa/L) | (uoit) | (woit) | (poiL) | (ug/t) | (pofL) | (pgiL)
SOMA-1 Apr-04 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 | <1000
Jul-04 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 | <1000
Oct-04 <2.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <2 <0.5 <(.5 <1.0
Jan-05 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 | <1,000
Apr-05 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1000
SOMA-2 Apr-04 <100 <5.0 <5.0 19.0 <5.0 <5.0 [ <10000
Jul-04 <33 <1.7 <1.7 9.8 <1.7 <1.7 <3300
Oct-04 36.3 <25 <25 12.85 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0
Jan-05 67 <2.0 <2.0 6.7 <2.0 <2.0 <4,000
Apr-05 71 <0.5 <0.5 3.29 <0.5 <0.5 <1000

<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1000
Jul-04 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <1000
Oct-04 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0
Jan-05 <10 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1,000
Apr-05 <2.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <1000

Notes:

<: Not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
The Second Quarter 2004 was the first time SOMA monitored the site.

Gasoline Oxygenates:
TBA: tertiary butyl alcohol
DIPE: Di-lsopropyl ether
ETBE: Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME: Methy! tertiary amyl ether

Ethanol

Lead Scavengers:
1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB: 1,2-Dibromoethane
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approximate scale in feet
100 200

Figure 1. Site vicinity map.
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Figure 6: Contour map of TPH-mo concentrations in groundwater. April 2005.
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APPENDIX A

SOMA’s Groundwater Monitoring Procedures

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.




Field Activities

On April 12, 2005, SOMA'’s field crew conducted a groundwater monitoring event
in accordance with the procedures and guidelines of the California Regional
Water Quality Control Board and the Alameda County Health Care Services.
During this groundwater monitoring event three on-site wells (SOMA-1, SOMA-2,
and SOMA-3) were monitored.

The depth to groundwater in each monitoring well was measured from the top of
the casing to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electric sounder. The top of the
casing elevation data and the depth to groundwater in each monitoring well were
used to calculate the groundwater elevation. The top of casing elevation was
based on an elevation datum of 37 feet NAVDS8.

Prior o the collection of samples, each well was purged using a battery operated
2-inch diameter pump (Model ES-60 DC). In order to ensure that the final
samples were in equilibrium with (and representative of) the surrounding
groundwater, during purging, several samples were taken for field
measurements of pH, temperature and EC. The field parameters were measured
using a Hanna pH, conductivity, and temperature meter. The equipment was
calibrated at the Site using standard solutions and procedures provided by the
manufacturer.

Appendix B details the field measurements taken during the monitoring event.

The purging of the welis continued until the parameters for pH,. temperature and
EC stabilized or three casing volumes were purged. A disposable polyethylene
bailer was used to collect sufficient samples from each well for laboratory
analyses. The groundwater sample was transferred to five 40-mL VOA vials and
preserved with hydrochloric acid. The vials were then sealed to prevent the
development of air bubbles within the headspace. The groundwater sample
collected from each well was also transferred into two 1-liter amber non-
preserved glass containers.

After the groundwater samples were collected they were placed on ice in an ice
chest and maintained at 4°C. A chain of custody (COC) form was written for all
the samples. After the sampling was complete, on April 12, 2005, SOMA's field
crew delivered the groundwater samples along with the COC form to Pacific
Analytical Laboratory in Alameda, California.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



Laboratory Analysis

Pacific Analyti¢al Laboratory, a state certified laboratory, analyzed the

‘groundwater samples for TPH-g, BTEX, MIBE, gasoline oxygenates, and lead

scavengers. Samples for TPH-d and TPH-mo measurements were
subcontracted through Curtis and Tompkins, Ltd in Berkeley, California.

TPH-g, BTEX, MIBE, gasoline oxygenates, and lead scavengers measurements
were prepared using EPA Method 5030B and analyzed using EPA Method
8260B. TPH-d and TPH-mo measurements were prepared using EPA Method
3520C and analyzed using Method 8015B. Clean-up method EPA 3630C was
used during the TPH-d and TPH-mo testing, to further ensure that the results
were representative.

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.



Appendix B

Field Measurements of the Physical and Chemical
Properties of the Groundwater Samples
Collected During the Second Quarter 2005

SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc.




ERNVIROERENTAL ERNGINFNEERIFCG, INC

Weill No.: SahA- | Project No.: 2831

Casing Diameter: Z inches Address: 5725 Thomhill Drive
Depth of Well: 2785  feet Oakland, CA
Top of Casing Elevation: =7wv.47 feet Date: April 12, 2005
Depth to Groundwater: 4 72 feet Sampler: John Lohman
Groundwater Elevation: 57175 feet : Eric Jennings
Water Column Height: 22.1%  fest ' '
Purged Volume: £ gallons

Purging Method: Bailer O Pump &~

Sampling Method: Bailer = Pump m]

Color: - No & Yes O Describe:

Sheen; No &~ . Yes O Describe:

Odor: No &7 Yes O Describe:

Field Measurements:

Tem
Time (ga‘l’lz_'s) pH K c;’ EC. (us/cm)
HM'L pnd ATAET PUbsal well
" ¢ b Mo 7. 790
e i 67y Vo, bo o
Thed 18 670 oo 920
0 5 appg?
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Well No.: Lowp -2 Project No.: 2831

Casing Diameter: Z inches Address: 5725 Thormhill Drive
Depth of Well: zboc  feet Oakland, CA

Top of Casing Elevation: =75 <c  feet Date: April 12, 2005
Depth to Groundwater: .25 feet Sampler: John Lohman
Groundwater Elevation: Gip9.22 ieet Eric Jennings

Water Column Height: 21,7z feet

Purged Volume: ) galions

Purging Method: Bailer D * Pump =

Sampling Method: Bailer = Pump O3

Color: No = Yes B Describe: sy > LA
Sheen: No @ Yes O Describe:

Odor: No & Yes B  Describe: bl Pl D e

Field Measurements:

. Vol Temp
Time (gattons) pH (%) E.C.  (usfem)
i pan ETART PURGLN & WE]
T b 7,94 1% 70
it i 7.0( 16,00 400
s 8 bAs tigh 20
Lt3 -
il apAPLED
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- Well No.: _ SoA—g Project No.: 2831
Casing Diameter: 2  inches Address: 5725 Thormhill Drive
Depth of Well: 2750 feet : Oakland, CA
Top of Casing Elevation: _s7z 12 feet Date: CApril 12, 2005
Depth to Groundwater: p oz  feet Sampler: John Lohman
Groundwater Elevation: Siple, 90 ' feet - Eric Jennings
Water Column Height: 2175 fest
Purged Volume: % gallons
Purging Method: Bailer O . Pump &
Sampling Method: Bailer @&~ Pump mi
Color: No & Yes O Describe:
Sheen:  No @ Yes O Describe:
Odor: ' No © Yes B Describe: Sl PAL o Pag

Field Measurements:

] Vol Tem
Time gallons) | PM K c;) EC. (us/cm) m
ilwfm SrART PURGIgG WE L
2% & YA Pato ED
12 I 715 e 4 40
1t - 720 A 1090
12" Lanh RED




Appendix C
Chain of Custody Form and Laboratory Report

for the
Second Quarter 2005 Monitoring Event

SOMA Environmentat Engineering, Inc.




- S ol Pw:xﬁt: mmalmmal Lab-:sramary
851 Wast Wlidvens Aw. Shsite 20 . L
A_‘zam,eﬂa. T 9350} N o : 7 | Phone {S103 S64-0364

02 May 2005

Joyce Bobek

SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.
2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Oakland-Thornhiil

Work Order Number: 5040011

This Léboratory report has been reviewed for technical correctness and completeness. This entire report -
was reviewed and approved by the Laboratory Director or the Director's designee, as verified by the
following signature.

AL oo o e

Maiid Akhavan
Laboratorv Director




CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM Page | of !
PAL Pacific Apalytical Laboratory PAL _
851 West Midway Ave;, Suite 201B Login# SOHOOH
Alameda, CA 94503
510-864-0364 Teleplions
510-864-0345. Fax
AnslysesfMeathod
Project No: 2831 Sampler:. Eric:Jennings / Johin Lohman. ‘;—? La
Project Name: 5725 Thornhitfl, Oakiand Repor Te: Joyce Babek _ % ?: L‘ -
Project P.0: — E:umbany‘: SOMA Envii'onrhental-ﬁhgmeeﬂng, ine. n g'_ ﬁég
Tumaround Time: Standard Tel:  925:244-6600 i ' 1 21& [~
Fax:  925-244-6601 " B ?'ﬁ %
+ #er i e | s
Sampling Date/Thme | Matrix | Containers | Presuvatives 19 3 ;?, =+ E’;
Lab | SumpleD bote § hme [=| E[§ Ll a el
Ko. e ’ | g é g 5. é;- B Fetd Notes ). e
' - | SiAmer | 1T T :
SOMA-1 a8 | WAL X §VDAs X [ | X |X |GrabSample O R
' - T EE Amber | ' T 5
SOMA-R. s oW X 5VOAs | X X | X | GrabSample: KR Ko
. ' A B Amber ' ) T
SOMA-3 412005 | YL g X| [SYOAs | X | [X|X |GmbSample TEAR A K
Sampter Remarks: Relinquisfied :oy& Date/Time:; —Heceivid by: - _Bate/Time:
EDF sutfal A 5 T | Aizes  pee "f/{vﬁzﬂ 7 | d-t2-0%
Sk con bel Cieanup wetho ‘i,f i [leQ

2
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SOMA Environmental Enéineering Inc.
2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203

Project: QOakland-Thormhill

: Project Number: 2831 Reported:
San Ramon CA, 94583 Project Manager: Joyce Bobek 02-May-05 11:38
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
| Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
SOMA-1 5040011-01 Water *12-Apr-05 11:25 12-Apr-05 13:53
SOMA-2 5040011-02 Water 12-Apr-05 11:55 12-Apr-05 13:53
SOMA-3 5040011-03 Water 12-Apr-05 12:19 12-Apr-05 13:33

Pacific Analytical Laboratory

The results in this report apply to the samples enalyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This anaiylical report must be reproduced in its entivety.

Page 1 of 6



SOMA Environmental Engincering Inc. ’ Project; Oakland-Thormhill
2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203 Project Number; 2831 Reported:
San Ramon CA, 94583 Project Manager; Joyce Bobek 02-May-05 11:38

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B

" Pacific Analytical Laboratory

Reporling
Analyle Result Limit  Units Dilution Baich Prepared  Analyzed Method © Noles

SOMA-1 (5040011-01) Water Sampled: 12-Apr-05 11:25 Received: 12-Apr-05 13:53

MTRE - 7.49 0.500 ug/ 1 BD31401 [2-Apr-03 14-Apr-05 EPA 8260B

DIFE ND 0.500 " " " " " "
ETBE ND 0.500 " " " " " "
TAME ND 2.00 " n " " " "
TBA ND 2.50 " " " " n B
1,2-dichloroethane ND 0.500 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDE) ND 0.500 " " " “ " "
Ethanol ND 1000 " " “ " " "
Swrrogate: 4-Bromofluovobenzene 85.0 % 70-130 ” o " "
Swurrogate: Dibromofluoromethane : 122% 70-130 " L] " "
Survogate: Perdenterotoluene 98.8 % 70-130 " “ " P
Gasoline (C6-C12) ND 200 " " " . M M
Benzens ND 0.500 " " " n " n
Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 " " " " " M
mé&p-Xylene . ND 1.00 n " » " “ "
o-xylene ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Toluens ND 0.500 -- n " " - " M

SOMA-2 (5040011-02) Water Sampled: 12-Apr-05 11:55 Received: 12-Apr-05 13:53

MTBE 241 0.500  ugd 1 BDSMOI  1ZAp0S  l4-Apr05  EPA 82608
DIPE ND 0.500 " " " " " "
ETBE ND 0.500 " " " .. " "
TAME 3.29 200 " " " " " "
TBA 710 250 ot " " . " "
1,2-dichloroethane ' ND 0.500 " " " " " “
1,2-Dibromeethane (EDE) ND 0.500 " " " " " "
Ethanol ND <1000 " - “ B " w
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene ' 100 % 70-130 » L] " n
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 118% 70-130° " " " "
Surrogate: Perdeuterotoluene 107% 70-130 . " " n
Gasoline (C6-C12) 5960 200 L] n .. " " "
Benzene 119 0.506 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene 20.6 (1500 " " " " - “
mé&p-Xylene . 11.8 1.00 " " " " " "
Pacific Analytical Laboratory The results itz this report apply 10 the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its eniivety.

Page 2 of 6



SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc.

Praject: Qﬂkland-Tthhill

2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203 Project Number: 2831 . Reported:
San Ramon CA, 94583 Project Manager: Joyce Bobek . - (02-May-05 11:38
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Pacific Analytical Laboratory
Reporting,
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed . Method Noles

SOMA-2 (5040011-02) Water Sampled: 12-Apr405 11:55

Received: 12-Apr-05 13:53

o-xylene
Toluene

13.2
ND

SOMA-3 (5040011-03) Water Sampled: 12-Apr-05 12:19

0.500
0.500

ugl 1 BDS1401  §2-Apr-05  14-Apr-US EPA #2601

n " " " - n

Received: 12-Apr-05 13:53

MTBE 4.53 0.500 ug/l 1 BD51401  12-Apr05 14-Apr-05 EPA 8260]3‘
DIPE ND 0.500 " " " " " "
ETBE ND 0.500 " " " " " "
TAME ND 2.00 " v " " " "
TBA ND 2.50 " " " " " "
1,2-dichloreethane ND 0.500 " " " w " “
1,2-Dibromueethane (EDB) ND 0.500 il " " " " "
Ethanol ND 1000 " " " " " "
Strvogate: 4-Bromefluorobenzene 88.2 % 70-130 " n " M
Surrogase: Dibromofiuoromethane 113% 70-7130 " " " o
Surrogate: Perdeuterotoluene 96,2 &5 70-130 " n " "
Gasoline (C6-C12) ND 200 " " " " " "
Benzene ND 0.500 n n " u n ..
Ethylbenzene ND 0.560 " " " " " "
mép-Xylene ND 1.60 n " . " " “
o-xylenc ND 0.500 " - " " . .
Toluene ND 0.500 " N " " " “

Pacific Analytical Laboratory

The results n this report apply to the samples analyzed in acoordance with the cherin of
custody documenl. This analyical report must be veproduced in iz entirety.

Page 3 of 6



l SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. ) Project; ‘Oakland-Thomhill
~ | 2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203 Project Number: 2831 Reported:
San Ramon CA, 94583 * Project Manager: Joyce Bobek' 02-May-05 11:38
I Volatile Organic Compounds by EFA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Pacific Analytical Laboratory
l Repariing Spike Source %REC " RPD
Analyte ) Result Lirmit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
l Batch B}51401 - EPA 5030 Water MS.
Blank (BD51401-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 14-Apr-G5
* Surrogate: #-Bromoftuarobenzene 427 wed 30.0 354 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 524 " 0.0 125 70-130
Surragale: Perdeuterstoluene 8.7 " 30.0 6.2 70-130
‘MTBE ) ND 0.500 "
DIPE ND 0.500 "
ETBE ND 0.500 "
TAME ND 2.00 "
Gasaline {C6-C12) "ND 200 "
TBA ND 2.50 "
1,2-dichlaroethane ND 0.500 "
1,2-I¥bromoethane (EDB) ND 0.500 v
: Fithanal ND 1000 "
Benzene ND . 0.500 "
l Ethylbenzene ND 0.500 "
m&p-Xylene ND 1.00 "
o-xylene ND 0.500 "
Toluene ND osaw
I LCS (BD51401-BS1) Prepated: 14-Apr-05 Analyzed: 15-Apr-05
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 30¢ ug.".' 50.0 102 FO-130 N
Swrrogate: Dibromefluoromethare 36.2 " 30.0 112 70-130
Surrogate: Perdeuterofoluene B EX) " 0.0 9.2 70-138
MTBE 111 0.500 " 100 111 . 70-130
DIFE 113 0.500 " 100 113 70-130
ETBE 96.4 0.500 " 100 96.4 70-130
TAME B6.6 200 " 100 B6.6 70-130
TBA 542 2.50 " 500 108 70-130
Gasoline (C6-C12) 2040 200 " 2000 102 70-130
Benzens 103 0.500 " 100 103 70-130
Ethylbenzene 124 © 0.500 " 100 124 70-130
mé&p-Xylene 734 1.00 " 100 731 70-130
w-xylene 118 0.590 " 100 118 70-130
l Taluene 101 0.500 " 100 11 70-130
I Pacific Analytical Laboratory The results in this repori apply 1 the samples analyzed in accordance with the chatn of
custedy docament. Thix analytical report must be reproduced in its entiregy.
l Pape 4 of 6




SOMA Environmental Engineering Inc. Project; Oakland-Thornhill
2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 203 Project Number: 2831 Reported:
San Ramon CA, 943583 : Project Manager; Joyce Bobek 02-May-05 11:38

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Pacific Analyticil Laboratory

. Reporling Spike Source %REC " RPD

Analyte Resnkt Limit Units Level Result Y%REC Limies RPD Limit Notes
Baich BD51401 - EPA 5030 Water MS
LCS Dup (BD51401-BSD1) Prepared: 14-Apr-05 Analyzed: 19-Apr-03
Survogate: {-Bromofluorobenzene 514 ug/d 50.0 133 70-130
Surfogate: Dibramafluoromethane Jo4d " 50.0 113 70-130
Surrogote: Perdenteroteluene 44.0 " 50.0 835.0 70-130
MTBE 153 4.500 " 100 i13 70-130 1.79 20
DIPE 113 0.500 " 100 . 113 ~70-130 (.00 20
ETBE 974 £.500 " 100 : 9.4 70-130 1.03 20
TAME 0.2 240 " 100 o2 70-130 4.07 20
TBA 647 2.50 n 300 17¢ 70-130 77 20
Gasoline (C6-C12) 1850 200 " 2000 035 T0-130 9.77 20
Benzens 103 . 0.500 " 100 103 T0-130 0.00 20
Ethylbenzene 101 0.500 o 100 101 76-130 204 20 QR-02
m&p-Xylene 127 100 " 100 127 70-130 539 20 QR-02
p-xylens 126 0.300 " 100 126 79-130 6,56 20
Toluene ’ 103 0.500 " 104 103 70-130 [.96 20

Pacific Analytical Laboratory The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody docwment. This analyiical ¥eport must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 6



SOMA Environmental Engineeﬁng Inc. Project; Oakland-Thorohill
2680 Bishop Dr., Suite 263 iject Number; 2831 Reported:
San Ramon CA, 94583 Proj.é,ct Manager: Joyce Bobek 02-May-05 11:38
Notes and Definitions
QR-02 The BPD result exceeded the QC control limits; however, both percent recaveries were acceptable, Sample resuits for the QC batch
‘were accepted based on percent recoveries and compleieness of QC data.
DET Analyle PETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry . Sample results reportad on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Pacific Analytical Laboratory The rasults in this report apply ta the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Thiz analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entivety.

Page 6 of 6




File ;C:\MSDChem\ 1\DATA\2005-Apr-14-1453 ,b\14040506.D
Cperator : :

Acquired : 14 Apr 2005 6:53 pm using AcgMethod VOCOXY.M
Instiument : PAL GCMS

Sample Name: BDS1401-BLK1

Misc Info

Vial Number: 6
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File + €: \MSDChem\ 1 \DATA\2005-Apr-14-1453.b\14040524.D
Uperator
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Instrument
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File :C: \MSDChem\l\DATA\zoos -Apr-14-1453.b\14040503.D

Operator
Aoquired ‘14 Apr 2005 4:38 pm uaing Achethod VOCOXY . M
Ingtrument PAL GCMS T

Sample Name
Misc Info 7
Vial Number: 3
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fitth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 4846-0200

Date: 27-APR-05
Lab Job Number: 178844
Project ID: STANDARD
Location:

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's degignee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
gsamples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by:\f?#\JCX£;;Z16UMéq

(Frobiact \Mandber

Reviewed by: Q @
?ﬁfﬁ;ﬁiq{j Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of




‘ Curlis & Tompkins. Lid,

CASE NARRATIVE

Labofatory numbexr : 178844 -
Client: Pacific Analytical Laboratory
Request Date: 04/12/05

Samples Received: 04/12/05

Thie hardcopy data package contains sample and QC results for three water
samples, reguested for the above referenced project on 04/12/05. The samples
were received on ice and intact.

TPH-Extractables by GC (EPA 8015B):

Diesel C10-C24 wag detected above the RL in the methed blank for batch
101192; this analyte was either not detected in samples at or above the RL,
or detected at a level at least ten times that of the blank. No other
analytical problems were encountered.

Page 1 of 1




79844

CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM

Page U oo |
PAL Pacific Analytical Laboratery . PAL _
851 West Midway Ave., Suite 2008 Login# 504001
Alameda, CA 94501
510-864-1364 Telephone
- §10-864-0365 Fax
Analyses/Method
Froject No: 2831 Sampler: Eric Jennings/ John Lehman Ln
Project Name: 5725 Thornhill, Oakiand Report To:  Joyce Bobek L’ <
Project P.O.; - . Company: SOMA Environmental Engineering, Inc. 5 i}g
Turnaround Time: Standard Tel:  925-244-6600 & .
Fax: _925-244-6601 1 2
ol ‘ i ":ZU -
Sampling Date/Time Matrix Containers Preservatives N3 o
’ Xyl & —
]
Lab |  Sample ID Date | Time E ;g H al3 B Fleld Note Ak
No. gl = a e % § eld Notes
| 2 L. Amber
H -'l SOMA-1 4112105 ﬁﬁw ] X 5VOAs X XX Grab Sample 4 bas A )L
- 2L Ammber . . 4
42 SOMA-2 an2ios | W, X EVOAs | X X | X | Grab Sampte KR X ¥
" 2 L Amber : '
,—5 SOMA-3 412005 | |1 gm X S5VOAs | X X [ X | Grab Sample ¥ ;F ,}_ ~ 1K
Sampler Remarks: Aelinguished by: Date/Time: Rec;ive{q by: Date/Time:
- | ! !
o e ) 5 | e NN T (o0 iz ov
Sl e Gl Hfamx? wetho — {?f’ {ie
. "”IZ/:}S’ . o <f /-;L /Dj--
;&M(a/ i 3of («\ 0 \/\j'g" L‘( !
ANA

o

e D raduet; O ter




c Curlis 8 Tornpkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 178844 Pre EPA 3520C
Client: Pacific Analytical Laboratory §y51s EFA 8015B
Projecty#: STANDARD

Matrix: Water Sampled: 04/12/05
Units: _ ug/L Received: c4/12/05
Diln Fac: 1.000 Prepared: 04/14/05
| Batchi#: 101192 .
Field ID: SOMA-1 Analyzed: 04/17/05
Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab 1ID: 178844-001

Diesel C10- c24‘”: -

WO
Motor 0il C24-C3s _ - ND 300

Field ID: SOMA-2 . Analyzed: 04/17/05
Type: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: 178844-002

Hexacosane SR 11i-- 55 143

Field ID: SOMA-3 Analyzed: 04/17/05
Type: S2MPLE ' Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
Lab ID: 178844-003

A L
Diesel C1l0-C24
Motor Oil C24-C36 ND 300

Hexacosane

lTyge: BLANK Analyzed: 04/18/05
ID: ‘ QC290563 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Diegel 010:C24 =
Motor il C24-C36

l{ Hexacosane
' L= Lighter hydrocarbons contributed tc the guantitation
Y= Sample exhibitse chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
ND= Not Detected .
RL= portln Limit -
Page 1 2.¢




l Chromatogram
l Sample Name : 17B844-002sg, 101192 Sample #: 101192 Pagerl of 1
FileName t Gi\GCLS5\CHB\L0%B038 .RAW Date ; 4/18/05 08:27 aM
Method : BTEHG94S5.MTH Time of Injection: 4/17/05 02:53 PM
Start Time : $.01 min End Time : 19,99 min Low Point : 3,80 mV High Point : 442.15 mv
I Bcale Factor: p.o Plot Offset: 4 mV Plot Scale: 438.3 mv
Response [mV]
' — — ) ro e [ -
n r o = o [ o [sn ]
T [ [ T
EENAERERRRRETE Tl Do Doy
l - BB ONPA ON [_
= —1.20
- —1.43
] =1.71
l ro—|C-10 - ;%?8
- —2.55
1 =2.88
E i
— —3.
—c-1 - ~5.49
- — —R.77
I o]
] ] —6.75
l = THR —7.23
ez - 7 —283
- - -8.19
l ' Jdc2a - o 8-‘8*2
S -9.43
E -~ —9.71
ez 1859
5 — =10.44
S = ~10.79
] —11.04
: e
l . eas _ = 1;%
N 3 1398
- 3 -12.43
l ~1c-40 — _ —12.67
l —
I =]
. &
—1c-80 -
[ Dot




Chromatogram
l ' Sample Name : ccv,S167,dsl  sample #: 500mg/L " Page 1 of 1
 FllieName : G:A\GCLI\CBA\109A003 . RAN pate : 4/10/05 D01:56 BM
Methed : ATEH1085.MTH i Time of Injection: 4/19/05 01:23 PM
Start Time : (.0 min End Time 1 20.45 min Low Point : 21.9% mVv High Point : 266.85 mv
' Scale Factor: .0 Plot Qftset: 22 mV qut Braie: 244.9 mV
D&’/j ' . Response [mY]
I s o = 2 =B £ =2 33 3 B 2 B
|m[hu|T|||||||nTHulnnTunlmfﬁmhanulmmmlmmmhumllllinmuﬂ1|lmull|J|1T]:Uh||iT3ﬂ
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l ot - =
o BEF I =5
=y ;
=i =34
' = - =743
o g,
- 5 _ =
1 - =
3 2= N . —0.80
l 'go - J+CBHR :3%:1;
- - 3 : ' = g
— —] - —10.9:
— = —11.214
3 3 ~11.6¢
] . ~11.9¢
- = ~12.3
c-36 j -12.6:
= - —12.9!
l - ~13.31
=
l 5—
I &—
.
o
l —cso¢ -




Chromatogram
lsamp;.e Nar‘o.e + cov,5294,mo ' . Sample #: 500mg/L . Page 1 of 1
FileName 1 G:\GC114CHA\LID9A004.RAW Date : 4/19/05 02:18 PM
Method + ATEHR109S.MTH Time of Injection: 4/18/05 01:52 PM
start Time 1 0.01 min End Time : 20.43 min low Point : 25.67 nmV High Poimt : 255.54 mV
Scale Factor: 0.0 ° Plot Offset: 26 mV Plot Scale: 229.9% mV -
MO”DV‘ Olf Response [mV]
. @ oo = - m Y = % 2 I\ 4
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Citis & Tompkins, Lid.

C

Report

Lab # 178844 : : Prep: EPA 3520C
Client: Pacific Analytical Laboratory Analysis: EPA 80158
Project#: STANDARD

Matrix: Water Batch#: 101192

Units: ng/L Prepared: 04/14/05

Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 04/17/05

Type: BS Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Lab ID: QC290564

l Diesel C10-C24 2,500 3,330 133 50-133

Hexacosane

43

55-143

|lType:q
Lab ID:

BSD
QC290565

Cleanup Method:

EPA 3830C

Diesel C10

C

106 50-133 23 40

Hexacosane

119

£5-143

S N - =N S -

age 1 of

PD= Relative Percent Difference

1
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ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC
2680 Bishop Drive + Suite 203 - San Ramon, CA 94583
TEL {925) 244-6600 - FAX {925) 244-8601

May 6, 2005

Mr. Don Hwang

Alameda County

Department of Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000317-5725 Thornhill Drive, Oakland, CA
Dear Don:

Enclosed for your review is a copy of SOMA's “Second Quarter 2005
Groundwater Monitoring Report” for the subject propenty.

Thank you for your time in reviewing our report. If you have any questions or
comments, please call me at (925) 244-6600.

Sincerely,

“Ph.D.,PE
Principal Hydrogeologist

Enclosure

cc. Mr. Mo Mashhoon




